[bookmark: _GoBack]THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT (“Third Amendment”) is made by and between the GAINESVILLE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body corporate and politic existing under the laws of the State of Florida, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 490, Station 48, Gainesville, Florida 32602-0490 (“CRA”), and SOUTHERN CHARM KITCHEN, a Florida corporation, whose mailing address is 2110 NW 7th Street, Gainesville, FL 32609 (“Tenant”). Hereafter collectively “Parties”.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Lease Agreement (“Lease”), commencing on June 29, 2011, for certain property located at 1714 Hawthorne Road and previously known as the Hawthorne Road Café and currently known as Southern Charm Kitchen (“Premises”);  and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Lease on December 10, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Lease and extended the term of the Lease from June 30, 2016, through June 30, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, CRA desires the Tenant’s operation of the Premises as an Eating Place and Outdoor Café as required by Section 2.A. of the Lease; and

WHEREAS, since on or about XXXXXXX, Tenant has closed operation of the Premises as a public Eating Place and Outdoor Café; and

WHEREAS, Tenant has communicated to CRA a plan to immediately remove any paper covering the windows at the Premises and to by June of 2020 reopen the Premises as a public Eating Place and Outdoor Café; and

WHEREAS, Tenant communicated these intentions to the CRA Board on April 14, 2019, and to the Eastside Redevelopment Advisory Board on July 9, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Tenant has past-due rent owed to the CRA under the terms of the Lease, and accordingly the Parties have agreed to the payment plan as described in Exhibit A attached to this Third Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Lease as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Lease as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated into and made a part of this First Amendment as if fully set forth herein.
2. Section 2 of the Lease is amended by creating a new paragraph E. to read as follows:

E.  Third Amendment Provisions.  Tenant agrees to remove any paper from the windows of the Premises and to add window treatments as approved by the CRA within 15 calendar days of the effective date of this Third Amendment to the Lease.  Tenant agrees to reopen the Premises for public business as an Eating Place and Outdoor Café by June 30, 2020.  Tenant has past-due rent owed to the CRA under the terms of the Lease, and accordingly Tenant shall make payments per the payment plan attached as Exhibit A to this Third Amendment and fully incorporated herein.  Tenant shall be deemed in default under the Lease if Tenant fails to comply with any of the terms of this paragraph E.  Upon a Tenant default, the CRA as Landlord of the Premises shall be entitled to immediately terminate the Lease and otherwise shall be entitled to all remedies as provided in Section 10B. of the Lease.

3. 	This Third Amendment, when executed, together with the Lease and its existing amendments, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. Except as modified by this Third Amendment (the language of which shall govern in the event of conflict with any prior document), all terms and conditions of the Lease and its existing amendments remain in full force and effect.

4.	This Third Amendment is made effective as of the last execution date of this Third Amendment.

	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment effective upon the last execution of this Third Amendment. 


Signed, sealed & delivered		TENANT
In the Presence of:	Southern Charm Kitchen, Inc., a Florida Corporation


								
Witness 		Omar Oselimo, President
Print Name	

		
Witness
Print Name		

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ALACHUA


The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of __________________, 2019, by ___________________________________________________, who is personally known to me or has produced ___________________________________ as identification, and who duly sworn has acknowledged that pursuant to authority from said corporation, they executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said corporation.

______________________________________

Print Name: ____________________________
State of Florida
My Commission Expires:_________________


The undersigned Guarantor acknowledges having received a complete copy of this Third Amendment to the Lease, and having the opportunity to consult with legal counsel as Guarantor deemed appropriate, prior to executing this Third Amendment and assuming the personal obligations described in Section 30 to the Lease.

Signed, sealed & delivered		GUARANTOR
In the Presence of:				


								
Witness 		Omar Oselimo
Print Name	

		
Witness
Print Name		

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ALACHUA


The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of __________________, 2019, by _________________________________________, who has acknowledged that he/she has executed the same.  He/she is personally known to me or has produced _________________________________________ as identification. 

______________________________________

Print Name: ____________________________
State of Florida
My Commission Expires:_________________





Signed, sealed & delivered		CRA
In the Presence of:					


								
Witness 		Deborah Bowie, Interim CRA Executive Director
Print Name	

		
Witness
Print Name		

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ALACHUA


The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of __________________, 2019, by ______________________________________, of the City of Gainesville, Florida, a municipal corporation, who is personally known to me or has produced ____________________________________ as identification, and who duly sworn has acknowledged that pursuant to authority from said corporation, they executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of said corporation.

______________________________________

Print Name: ____________________________
State of Florida
My Commission Expires:_________________

This Form Document No. CRA08-02 is a legal instrument approved by the CRA Attorney for amendments to existing agreements.  Any deviation in language or intended use must be authorized by the CRA Attorney.






